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Status of National Highway-6

Shri BRIGHTSTARWELL M ARB ANIANG

*221. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Public Works (Roads) be pleased to state the status of the National Highway - 6 (NH-6), formerly referred to as NH-40 (Guwahati-Shillong section) and specifically NH-6 passing through Mawlai?

Consent to Operate Permission for Stone Quarries

Smti. MIANI D. SHIRA

*222. Will the Chief Minister be
pleased to state

(a) The total numbers of new consent to operate permission for stone quarries given by the Meghalaya State Pollution Control Board in 2024-25 and 2025-26, District-wise?

(b) The total numbers of renewal of consent to operate permission for stone quarries given by the Meghalaya State Pollution Control
Board in 2024-25 and 2025-26,
District-wise?
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Dialysis Machines

Shri HEAVING STONE KHARPRAN

*223. Will the Minister in-charge
Health & Family Welfare be pleased to state the total number of Dialysis Machines which are there in different Hospitals and Community Health Centers in the whole of East Khasi
Hills District?

Veterinary Aid Centre etc., in North Garo Hills District

Shri RUPERT MOMIN

*224. Will the Minister in-charge
Animal Husbandry & Veterinary be pleased to state

(a) The total number of Veterinary Aid Centre, Sub-Centre,
Dispensary and Hospital that are there in North Garo Hills District?

(b) Whether they are fully functioning with good condition of building and staff?

Wayside Amenities for Tourists

Shri ARDENT M. BASAIAWMOIT

*225. Will the Minister in-charge
Tourism be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether the Department has set up any Wayside Amenities for Tourists on the Shillong - Guwahati road?


(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative, the details thereof?
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(c) The total number of Officials that are engaged at the Infiltration Check Gate at Bymihat so that genuine tourists clear the formalities hassle-free?

(d) The duty roster of the Officials that are posted at the Infiltration Check Gate at Bymihat?

District Jails in the State

Shri BANTEIDOR LYNGDOH

*226. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Prisons and Correctional Services be pleased to state :-

(a) The total number of District Jails in the State?

(b) The total number of functional and non-functional District Jails that are presently there in the State?

(c) The reasons for any District Jails being non-functional and the steps taken or proposed to be taken by the State Government to make them functional?


System Adopting of Rivers by Educational Institution

Shri PAUL LYNGDOH

*227. Will the Minister in-charge Water Resources be pleased to state

(a) Whether the Department intends to encourage adopting of rivers by Educational Institution?

(b) Whether a separate Budgetary Allocation exists for such a purpose?

(c) If the reply at (b) above is in the negative, the reasons thereof?
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Comprehensive Sex Education Programmes

Dr. (Mrs.) MEHTAB CHANDEE
A. SANGMA

*228. Will the Minister in-charge
Education be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether the Government is implementing Comprehensive Sex Education (CSE) programmes in curriculum to give the youth a clear understanding of consent and impact of exploitation as directed by the Supreme Court?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative, the action plan in implementing Comprehensive Sex
Education?


Overaged AD HOCs or AD HOCs served 10 years

Shri ADELBERT NONGRUM

*229. Will the Chief Minister be
pleased to state

(a) Whether the Overaged AD HOCs employees or AD HOCs employees who have served 10 years or more with one year of their age are still eligible to apply for jobs?

(b) Whether the Government can granted casual jobs to work till they are 60 years old when a number of them will fail the open competitive exams on humanitarian grounds?

(c) Whether the Department advertised these 1,514 posts occupied by the Ad hoes for the 6 lakh suffering educated unemployed youths in the State?
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Operation Services of Surgeon

Dr. MIZANUR KAZI

*230. Will the Minister in-charge
Health & Family Welfare be pleased to state

(a) Whether the surgeon (s) from Government Hospitals is (are) allowed to do operation in other private hospitals?
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(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative, the total number of such operations which have so far been done since 1st April, 2023 till date?

(c) The name of the doctor (s) along with the name of the patients and the private hospital?

Recruitment faculty in Humanities and Commerce Department

Shri RUPA MARAK

*231. Will the Minister in-charge
Education be pleased to state :-

(a) Whether the recruitment for permanent faculty in Humanities and Commerce Department for the post of professors, assistant professors and non-teaching staff post for registrar finance officer, deputy registrar, assistant registrar, librarian section officer, UDA, LDA and Grade-IV staffs has been appointed in Captain Williamson Sangma State
University?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative, when will the appointments be made?


Accidents involving a Truck/Big Commercial Vehicles

Smti. MIANI D. SHIRA

*232. Will the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Home (Police) be pleased to state

(a) The total number of Vehicular accidents involving a Truck/Big Commercial Vehical which was recorded in 2024-25 and 2025-26,
District-wise?

(b) The total number of loss of lives due to these accidents respectively?
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Small Multipurpose Reservior

Shri HEAVING STONEKHARPRAN

*233. Will the Minister in-charge Soil
& Water Conservation be pleased to state :-

(a) When is the Small Multipurpose Reservoir (SMR) sponsored by Asian Development Bank started in the State of Meghalaya?

(b) The total amount sanctioned till date?

Amount of Fund released for Anganwadi Workers

Shri ARDENT M. BASAIAWMOIT

*234. Will the Chief Minister be
pleased to state the total amount of fund released for Anganwadi Workers by the Central Government till date?


Frequently change of Text Books

Shri PAUL LYNGDOH

*235. Will the Minister in-charge
Education be pleased to state:-
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(a) The justification for the frequent change o f text books by Meghalaya Board o f School Education (MBOSE)?

(b) The number of text books that have been replaced in the past 10 years?

Subsidies and training programs under Dadenggiri Sub-Division

Dr. MIZANUR KAZI

*236. Will the Minister in-charge
Agriculture & Farmers Welfare be pleased to state :-

(a) The subsidies and training programs that are planned for horticulture (Arecanut, cashew, pineapple) under Dadenggiri Sub-Division with particular reference to Rajabala’s border villages?

(b) The measures taken to promote organic farming to replace jhum cultivation, reducing deforestation and boosting incomes?


Meghalaya State Pollution Control Board at Tura

*237. Will the Chief Minister be
pleased to state whether the State Government has any plan to set up regional office of Meghalaya State Pollution Control Board at Tura?

BPL Families with APL Ration Cards

Shri HEAVING STONE KHARPRAN

*238. Will the Minister in-charge Food Civil Supplies & Consumer Affairs be pleased to state the reason that some Below Poverty Line families has been issued with Above Poverty Line ration cards?

- 9-

Shri RUPA MARAK

Super Bond created by State Government

Shri ARDENT M. BASAIAWMOIT

*239. Will the Minister in-charge
Excise be pleased to state

(a) Whether the Government has created Super Bond?

(b) Whether it is a fact that a new tender for one more Super Bond has been invited?

(c) The name of the proprietors of these Super Bond?

(d) Whether the Government has introduced the GPS system to track on the movement of liquor from the manufacturing units to the consumer?


Shri PAUL LYNGDOH
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Forecasting Power Demand

*240. Will the Minister in-charge
Power be pleased to state :-

(a) The methodology adopted for forecasting power demand in the State up to Financial Year 2029-30?

(b) The data sources and assumptions that were relied upon?

(c) Whether any independent or expert validation was undertaken?

Cultivation of Agar Tree

Dr. MIZANUR KAZI

*241. Will the Chief Minister be
pleased to state

(a) The details of all schemes, policies, and programs implemented by the Government to promote the cultivation of Agar (Aquilaria) trees in the State and particularly in the West Garo Hills District, including any targets for plantation and the total area covered so far?

(b) The total number of farmers registered or benefited under these initiative in the last five years?

(c) The future targets and roadmap for expanding agar plantations, establishing processing units, and promoting exports?
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Casual Employees Appointed

*242. Will the Minister in-charge
Education be pleased to state

(a) The total number o f casual employees appointed/engaged in Directorate of School Education and Literacy (DSEL) in the last 5 years?

(b) The total amount being paid to them annually?

(c) The total number of contractual staff appointed/engaged in the Directorate of School Education and Literacy (DSEL) in the last 5 years?

(d) The total amount being paid to them annually?

Shri HEAVING STONE KHARPRAN

Delay in Promoting Government Employees

Shri ARDENT M. BASAIAWMOIT

*243. Will the Chief Minister be
pleased to state the reason for the delay in promoting Government employees in different Departments?
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Outstanding dues of MePDCL
ShriPAUL LYNGDOH

*244. Will the Minister in-charge
Power be pleased to state

(a) The cumulative outstanding dues of MePDCL from the consumers?

(b) The factors responsible for the cumulative dues?

(c) The commercial to domestic break-up of the dues at (a) and
(b) above?

Meghalaya MTET Recruitments

Dr. MIZANUR KAZI________
Shri ADELBERT NONGRUM

*245. Will the Minister in-charge
Education be pleased to state

(a) The reasons for the delay in the recruitment of Meghalaya MTET passed candidates in Government schools?

(b) The steps taken to address the issue o f over age o f UR candidates due to undue delay in Meghalaya MTET recruitments?
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Umngot River

*246. Will the Chief Minister be
pleased to state

(a) The efforts laid out to clean the Umngot River by the Project Management Unit- Mylliem in the on-going Shillong- Dawki Road
Project?

(b) Whether the Standard Operating Procedure as per the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 being strictly followed?

Shri HEAVING STONE KHARPRAN

Rajabala Substation

Dr. MIZANUR KAZI

*247.Will the Minister in-charge Power be pleased to state :-

(a) The timeline and funding for completing the Rajabala substation to end chronic outages?

(b) The total numbers of unelectrified households in Rajabala’s remote border areas?

(c) The targets for full coverage for the year 2026-27?

(d) The solar initiatives that are proposed for flood-prone Rajabala villages?


Shri PAUL LYNGDOH
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Inter-State Boundary

*248. Will the Chief Minister be
pleased to state

(a) The progress made in the demarcation o f the Assam-Meghalaya Inter-State boundary and the erection of border pillars pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding signed between the two States?

(b) The total number of border pillars erected so far, sector-wise?

(c) The timeline fixed for completion of demarcation and installation of the remaining border pillars?
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